1 Fernando Cabada
2 Alex Kexel
3 DJ Ozan
4 Zachary Ardell-Smith
S5 Ryan Smithhart
6 Dustin Beauchamp
7 Brian Harrington
8 Mike Zahalan
9 Alan Aradanas
10 Eferson Yosief
11 Prisco Morelos
12 Kyle Thornhill
13 Shaun Jinkerson
14 B.J. Leonard
15 Shawn Rodgers
16 Ken Lyon
17 Mike Cooke
18 Tony Pinella
19 Arnel Aradanas
20 Nathan Brassmassery
21 Jose Sanchez
22 Mike Klepper
23 Chris O'Neal
24 Angel Hermandez
25 Anuario Guardado
26 Shreyas Vijaykumar
27 Greg Ryan
28 Faisal Javed
29 Edward Thedford
30 Bryce Wadell
31 Riaz Ali
32 Dennis Bekele
33 Shawn Radabaugh
34 Gavin Hansen
35 Miguel Castanaeda
36 Richard Uline
37 Jeremy Chuck
38 Adam Martinez
39 Ritchie Buenviaje
40 Chris Wong
41 Rith Sek
42 Johnny Pedroza
43 Michael Atwood
44 Adam Perry
45 Sarood Tanveer
46 Greg Tse
47 Richard Martinez
48 Jason Chen
49 Matt Griebner
50 Lucas Homdus
51 Brian Duke

Sr
Jr

Sr

Fr
So
J
So
Jr

-

J
Jr
Sr
Sr

=

S
J
Jr
So
Sr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Fr
So
Sr
So
Sr
Sr
Jr
Sr
Jr
Fr
Sr
Fr
Jr

o Tl

Sr
Sr
Jr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Sr

17

Buchanan H.S.
Alameda H.S.

Del Mar

San Leandro H.S.
Buchanan H.S.
Buchanan H.S.
Del Mar

Mt. Carmel H.S.
Mt. Carmel H.S.
San Leandro H.S.
Overfelt H.S.
Wood H.S.

Terra Nova
Buchanan H.S.
JFK H.S.

Sultana H.S

Mt. Carmel H.S.
Irvington H.S.
Mt. Carmel H.S.
Alameda H.S.
Liberty High School
Mt. Carmel H.S.
Del Mar

Sultana H.S
Overfelt H.S.
San Leandro H.S.
Mt. Carmel H.S.
Westmore H.S.
Tokay H.S

Deer Valley
Wood H.S.

Del Mar

Deer Valley
Wood H.S.

Yerba Buena H.S.
Wood H.S.
Oakland H.S.
Johansen H.S.
Westmore H.S.
Castro Valley
Yerba Buena H.S.
Overfelt H.S.
San Leandro H.S.
Buchanan H.S.
Washington-Fremont
Lowell H.S

Del Mar

Lowell H.S

JFK H.S.

JFK H.S.
Washington-Fremont

15:26.4
15:44.5
15:53.9
16:06.4
16:06.8
16:14.0
16:21.1
16:25.5
16:26.2
16:26.7
16:28.0
16:37.6
16:42.3
16:50.2
16:53.9
16:54.8
17:02.4
17:09.3
17:11.3
17:16.6
17:18.8
17:19.9
17:22.4
17:25.4
17:30.3
17:30.8
17:31.7
17:32.1
17:32.4
17:32.6
17:38.1
17:38.7
17:41.3
17:44.8
17:52.4
17:54.0
17:56.5
17:57.3
17:57.6
17:58.7
17:59.8
18:01.8
18:03.2
18:05.0
18:06.5
18:08.9
18:12.4
18:15.9
18:23.5
18:24.3
18:24.6

52 Rodrigo Martinez
53 Ray Chan

54 Mike Magaletti
55 Cruz Bravo

56 Guillermo Mendez
57 Jamiru Bangura
58 Brian King

59 Francisco Astorga
60 Ryan Jang

61 Jason Carwile
62 Andrew Perry
63 Mike Occhipinti
64 Jake Bywater
65 Richard Mendez
66 Scott Ford

67 Eduardo Rodriguez
68 Wyatt Reese

69 Reggie Salazar
70 Charlie Hopkins
71 Tui Ha

72 David Abuan

73 Dario Mutabjaca
74 Jared Smith

75 Tom Orvis

76 Tim Trinh

77 David Jack

78 Mickey Wilcock
79 Mark Shaffer

80 Thuan Truong

81 Huu Bach

82 Ben Markwardt
83 Jesus Quezada
84 Linh Trinh

85 Rick Kuta

86 Patrick Kwok

87 Greg Kimbell

88 Raynard Smith
89 Patrick Thompsen
90 Mike Ostrom

91 Jeremiah Pricer
92 Garin Pohl

93 Rond Chananudech
94 Jeremy Widman
95 David Smith

96 Joe Ramos

97 Jack Pham

98 Aaron Hoskins
99 Kenny Kinman
100 DeShawn Clark
101 Geoff Brown
102 Francis Alfonso

Sr
Jr

Jr

Sr
Sr
Sr
Jr

Sr
Jr
Jr
Sr
Jr
Jr
Sr
Sr
Sr
Sr

Sr
Jr
Sr
Sr
Jr
Sr

Sr
Sr
Sr

Jr
Sr
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Overfelt H.S.
Westmore H.S.
JFK H.S.
Overfelt H.S.
James Logan
Del Mar

Newark Memorial H.S.

Overfelt H.S.
Lowell H.S

Wood H.S.
Buchanan H.S.
Westmore H.S.
Deer Valley
Hayward H.S.

JFK H.S.

Hayward H.S.

Deer Valley
Westmore H.S.
Johansen H.S.

San Leandro H.S.
James Logan
Oakland H.S.

Wood H.S.

Wood H.S.
Irvington H.S.
Liberty High School
Alameda H.S.
Overfelt H.S.

Yerba Buena H.S.
Yerba Buena H.S.
Castro Valley
Irvington H.S.
Yerba Buena H.S.
Castro Valley
Lowell H.S

JFK H.S.

James Logan
Liberty High School
Tokay H.S
Washington-Fremont
Washington-Fremont
Lowell H.S

Liberty High School
Deer Valley

Newark Memorial H.S.

Yerba Buena H.S.
Washington-Fremont
Hayward H.S.

JFK H.S.

Liberty High School
Irvington H.S.

18:25.0
18:25.2
18:31.2
18:34.7
18:35.3
18:36.5
18:37.2
18:37.8
18:38.9
18:41.9
18:43.0
18:43.3
18:45.4
18:47.0
18:48.6
18:53.6
18:56.0
19:00.1
19:02.2
19:04.7
19:07.5
19:09.9
19:18.1
19:25.2
19:26.6
19:27.4
19:40.0
19:49.1
19:55.3
19:58.1
19:59.1
20:00.4
20:02.6
20:08.4
20:22.5
20:25.9
20:26.9
20:27.2
20:27.4
20:27.9
20:31.4
20:47.7
20:55.7
20:58.9
21:13.7
21:17.5
21:36.5
21:38.4
22:02.3
22:12.4
22:14.6
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Kelly Dahl

Ashley Dere
Karen Vasko
Stephanie Holley
Kelli Vanderburg
Janet Mulvey
Mina Nikanjam
Deonna Wertz
Kylie Tillema
Manal Yamout
Heidi Magi
Samantha Delagardelle
Audrey Harrer
Erin Ongman
Adrian Hernandez
Jessica Marr

Kim Van Noort
Emily Dixon
Sarah Burgess
Veronica Roberts
Nereida Astorga
Monique Mitchell
Gloria Kam
Lauren Ho
Jocelyn Wong
Christine Whitaker
Roxana Jahani
Beverly Havner
Luisana Perez
Lindsay Clutter
Cathryn Guevarra
Oralia Coon
Danielle Mecedo
Melicia Wong
Carrie Louie
Nicole Sibley
Sofia Van Leeuwen
Rachel Wilson
Mindy Beatty
Laura Gravelle
Kathryn Miedema
Amy Vasko
Kiona Bell
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Fr

Jr
Jr

So
Sr
Jr

LLLeey

Sr

Sr

wouw

Sr

Jr
Sr
Jr

Fr

Sr
Fr
Sr
Sr
So

Sr
Jr
So
So
Fr
Jr

Wood H.S.

Mt. Carmel H.S.

Mt. Carmel H.S.
Sultana H.S
Buchanan H.S.

Mt. Carmel H.S.
DeAnza H.S.
Sultana H.S
Sultana H.S

Mt. Carmel H.S.
Sultana H.S
Sultana H.S

Mt. Carmel H.S.
Liberty High School
Sultana H.S
Hayward H.S.
Buchanan H.S.
Skyline High School
Yerba Buena H.S.
Mt. Carmel H.S.
Overfelt H.S.
Buchanan H.S.
Lowell H.S
Westmoor H.S.
Westmoor H.S.
James Logan

St. Francis Sac H.S.
Del Mar

Buchanan H.S.

St. Francis Sac H.S.
Westmoor H.S.
Hayward H.S.
Washington-Fremont
Lowell H.S

Lowell H.S

Wood H.S.
Alameda H.S.
Lowell H.S
Carondelet H.S.
Wood H.S.
Johansen H.S.

Mt. Carmel H.S.
Wood H.S.

18:34.1
18:47.8
18:53.0
19:02.0
19:14.2
19:18.1
19:20.7
19:31.4
19:33.9
19:37.1
19:42.8
20:07.2
20:13.8
20:16.0
20:17.7
20:29.3
20:40.4
20:41.1
20:45.2
20:52.6
20:59.5
21:01.6
21:01.8
21:12.4
21:19.7
21:21.3
21:23.3
21:30.4
21:31.9
21:34.0
21:34.8
21:37.8
21:43.0
21:46.6
21:58.1
22:00.2
22:05.6
22:08.8
22:11.7
22:12.9
22:14.8
22:16.4
22:20.8

44 Janet Morrison

45 Stephanie Abbottstrickland Jr

46 Sonia Shlyakhov
47 Kelly Scanlon

48 Anita Hu

49 Leslie Gollihur
50 Liz Rodda

51 Chantel Shaw

52 Desiree Herran
53 Erin Krummes
54 Clarisse Mesa

55 Melodee Mesquite
56 Cathy Quach

57 Kristine Dinning
58 Julie Chiv

59 Kelly Mahaney
60 Louisa Ng

61 Janet Jew

62 Vanessa Wiggins
63 Abigail Galloway
64 Katie Butler

65 Trang Le

66 Andrea Hightower
67 Mika Toyooka
68 Laura Angel

69 Stefanie Bragado
70 Lacey Fortier

71 Candy Yu

72 Carmen Sandoval
73 Mega Lee

74 Roshnee Joshi
75 My Vuong

76 Carla Graichen
77 Christine Wong
78 Whitney Johnson
79 Kelly O'Connor
80 Angela Mori

81 Katie Welch

82 Nicol Miedema
83 lyana Craft

84 Melissa Quast
85 Brenda Perez

86 Nicole Herrera

Sr
Jr
Sr

Jr
Jr

Fr
Sr
So

Sr

Alameda H.S.
Liberty High School
St. Francis Sac H.S.
Carondelet H.S.
Lowell H.S

JFK H.S.

St. Francis Sac H.S.
Irvington H.S.
Westmoor H.S.
Wood H.S.
Washington-Fremont
Liberty High School
JFK H.S.

Wood H.S.
Westmoor H.S.

St. Francis Sac H.S.
Westmoor H.S.
Lowell H.S

Overfelt H.S.
Irvington H.S.

St. Francis Sac H.S.
Yerba Buena H.S.
Overfelt H.S.

JFK H.S.

Deer Valley
Overfelt H.S.

Wood H.S.

JFK H.S.

Overfelt H.S.

So Deer Valley

So
Fr

Sr
Sr

Fr
Fr

Deer Valley

Yerba Buena H.S.
Carondelet H.S.
Lowell H.S
Buchanan H.S.
Deer Valley

Deer Valley

JFK H.S.

Johansen H.S.
Skyline High School

Newark Memorial H.S.

Yerba Buena H.S.
Yerba Buena H.S.

22:24.8
22:25.2
22:27.6
22:31.1

22:41.3
22:42.0
22:45.9
22:47.5
22:59.1

23:01.1

23:03.0
23:10.9
23:15.4
23:17.1

23:19.1

23:26.4
23:30.2
23:35.4
23:41.7
23:44.9
23:59.8
24:10.3
24:11.1

24:18.6
24:26.5
24:28.2
24:31.6
24:32.4
24:35.4
24:38.8
24:47.7
24:49.9
24:59.9
25:02.8
25:05.3
25:07.3
25:16.3
25:58.2
26:16.2
27:05.9
27:13.6
29:38.0
30:38.7



10/17/98 - Mariner Invitational - 2.9 Miles - Varsity Scores

i. |
!..

___|Boys |
i 1|Buchanan H.S. 1, 4, 5, |12, 34|=| 56
| 2|Mt. Carmel H.S. 7, |8, 14,115, [17|=| 61|
" 3|Del Mar 2, |6, 18,25, [37|=] 88
_ 4/San Leandro H.S. 3, 19, 20,33, [56/=]121
. 5|Wood H.S. 11, 124, 27,29, | 49|=| 140
| ©6|Overfelt H.S. 10, 119, 32, |42, | 45|=| 148

7 |JFK H.S. 13, |39, 40, |44, | 53|=| 189

8|Westmore H.S. 122, 130, 43, |51, | 55|=| 201|
 9|Deer Valley 23, 126, 52, |54, | 71|=| 226
' 10|Yerba Buena H.S. 28, |31, 61, 62,  63|=| 245
11 /Lowell H.S 36, |38, 48, 64,  69|= 255
. 12|Washington-Fremont |35, 41, 67, |68, | 73|=| 284
' 13 |Liberty High School |16, |59, 66, 70, | 75/= | 286/
! I E« =
| |Gids L L
' 1/Mt. Carmel H.S 2, |3, 16; |9, 12 32
. 2!Sultana H.S 4, |7, 18, 10, [11]=| 40
' 3/Buchanan H.S. 5, ({14, (18, |23, | 59|={ 119
 4|Wood H.S. 1, |28, {30, |32, | 38|= 129]
. 5|Lowell H.S 19, |26, 27, 29, | 34/= 135]
| 6|Westmoor H.S. |20, |21, 25, |37, | 41|=| 144
| 7|St. Francis Sac H.S. 522, 24, 33, 136, 42|=1157

8|Overfelt H.S. 17, |45, 48, |51, | 54|=1 215

9|JFK H.S. 35, 39, 49, 53, 62 = 238
' 10|Yerba Buena H.S. |15, 147, 57, 63, 64/= 246/
11 |Deer Valley 150, |55, 56, 60, 61 = 282




CCS BOYS FINISHERS AT MARINER INVITAIONAL

1 DJ Ozan- Sr Del Mar 15:53.9 14 Rodrigo Martinez Sr Overfelt 18:25.0
2 Brian Hgrrington Sr Del Mar 16:21.1 15 Ray Chan Jr Westmoor 18:25.2
3 Prisco Morelos Jr Overfelt 16:28.0 16 Cruz Bravo Fr Overfelt 18:34.7
4 Shaun Jinkerson Jr Terra Nova 16:42.3 17 Jamiru Bangura  Sr Del Mar 18:36.5
5 Chris O'Nea Jr Del Mar 17:22.4 18 Francisco Astorga Sr Overfelt 18:37.8
6 Anuario Guardado Sr Overfelt 17:30.3 19 Mike Occhipinti  Jr Westmoor 18:43.3
7 Faisal Javed Sr Westmoor 17:321 20 Reggie Salazar Sr Westmoor 19:00.1
8 Dennis Bekele So Del Mar 17:38.7 21 Mark Shaffer Sr Overfelt 19:49.1
9 Miguel Castanaeda \ Sr Yerba Buena 17:52.4 22 Thuan Truong Jr Yerba Buena 19:55.3
10 Ritchie Buenviaje %\ Jr Westmoor 17:57.6 23 Huu Bach Jr Yerba Buena 19:58.1
11 Rith Sek \Sr Yerba Buena 17:59.8 24 Linh Trinh Jr Yerba Buena 20:02.6
12 Johnny Pedroza Fr. Overfelt 18:01.8 25 Jack Pham Sr YerbaBuena 21:17.5
13 Richard Martinez Jr \Del Mar 18:12.4
1 Del Mar 85:28 3 Westmoor 91:38
2 overfelt 88:59 4 Yerba Buena 95:48
Del Mar Westmoor
1 DJ Ozan Sr 15:53:9 7 Faisal Javed sr 17:32.1
2 Brian Harrington Sr 16:21.1 10 Ritchie Buenviaje” Jr 17:57.6
5 Chris O'Neal Jr 17:22.4 15 Ray Chan T ¢ 18:25.2
8 Dennis Bekele So 17:38.7 19 Mike Occhipinti  Jr 18:43.3
13 Richard Martinez Jr 18:12.4 20 Reggie Salazar Sr 19:00.1
17 Jamiru Bangura Sr 18:36.5
\ Yerba Buena
Overfel 9 Miguel Castanaeda Sr 17:52.4
3 Prisco Morelos Jr 16:28.0 \ 11 Rith Sek Sr 17:59.8
6 Anuario Guardado Sr 17:30.3 22 Thuan Truong Jr 19:55.3
12 Johnny Pedroza Fr 18:01.8 \ 23 Huu Bach Jr 19:58.1
14 Rodrigo Martinez Sr 18:25.0 24 Linh Trinh Jr 20:02.6
16 Cruz Bravo Fr 18:34.7
18 Francisco Astorga Sr 18:37.8 Terra Nova
21 Mark Shaffer Sr 19:49.1 4 Shaun Jinkerson Jr 16:42.3

CCS GIRLS FINISHERS AT MARINER INVITAIONAL

1 Sarah Burgess Sr Yerba Buena 20:45.2 10 Vanessa Wiggins Sr Overfelt 23:41.7
2 Nereida Astorga Sr Overfelt 20:59.5 11, Trang Le Jr Yerba Buena 24:10.3
3 Lauren Ho Westmoor 21124 12 Andrea Hightower Sr Overfelt 24:11.1
4 Jocelyn Wong Westmoor 21:19.7 13 Stefanie Bragado Sr Overfelt 24:28.2
5 Beverly Havner Jr Del Mar /21:30.4 14 Carmen Sandoval Fr Overfelt 24:35.4
6 Cathryn Guevarra Westmoor / 21:34.8 15 My Vuong Sr YerbaBuena 24:49.9
7 Desiree Herran Westmoor /' 22:59.1 16 Brenda Perez Fr Yerba Buena 29:38.0
8 Julie Chiv Westmoor /  23:19.1 17 Nicole Herrera Fr Yerba Buena 30:38.7
9 Louisa Ng Westmoor [/ 23:30.2
1 Westmoor 110:25 3 Yerba Buena", 130:02
2 Overfelt 117/59 Del Mar Inc
3 Lauren Ho 21:12.4 2 Nereida Astorga Sr  20:59.5
4 Jocelyn Wong /21:19.7 10 Vanessa Wiggins Sr*.  23:41.7
6 Cathryn Guevarra [ 21:34.8 12 Andrea Hightower Sr . 24:11.1
7 Desiree Herran [ 22:59.1 13 Stefanie Bragado Sr 24:28.2
8 Julie Chiv - 23:19. : 14 Carmen Sandoval Fr  24:35.4
9 Louisa Ng /o 23:30.2 Yerba Buena
f 1 Sarah Burgess Sr 20:45.2

Del Mar f 11 Trang Le Jr 24:10.3

5 Beverly Havner Jr 21:30.4 15 My Vuong Sr  24:49.9

16 Brenda Perez Fr  29:38.0
4 17 Nicole Herrera Fr  30:38.7



